

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

H.A. SMITH LUMBER & HARDWARE CO.,
a Michigan corporation,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellee,

S.C. No.

C.A. No. 238521

C.C. No. 99-015436-CZ

vs.

JOHN DECINA,

Defendant/Cross-Defendant/Appellant,

vs.

JOHN DECINA DEVELOPMENT CO., a
Michigan corporation,

Third Party Defendant/Cross-Defendant/
Counter-Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

LINAS P. GOBIS and LYDIA K. GOBIS,

Defendants/Cross-Plaintiffs/
Cross-Defendants/Counter-Defendant/Appellees,

vs.

WILLIAM GARDELLA, d/b/a WILLIAMS
GLASS COMPANY,

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Cross-Plaintiff/
Third Party Plaintiff/Appellees.

APPELLEE'S H.A. SMITH LUMBER & HARDWARE'S
SUPPEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL

JAMES R. AUSTIN (P-43400)
Law Offices of James R. Austin, PC
PO Box 304
Milford, MI 48381
248-676-8178

FILED

MAY 21 2007

CORBIN R. DAVIS
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

128560

J

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	3
Statement of Subject Matter	4
Statement of Questions Presented.	4
Arguments.	6
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY HELD THAT MCL 570.1118(2) PERMITS SMITH LUMBER AND WILLIAMS GLASS TO RECOVER ATTORNEY FEES FOR PREVAILING IN THEIR CONTRACT CLAIMS AGAINST DECINA AND DECINA CO.	6
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES AGAINST DECINA AND DECINA CO. INSTEAD OF AGAINST THE REAL PROPERTY.....	10
Relief Requested.....	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases Cited:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u><i>CAM Construction. v. Lake Edgewood Condo. Ass'n,</i></u> 465 Mich. 549, 554-555 (2002).....	7
<u><i>State Bd. of Education v. Houghton Lake Community Schools,</i></u> 430 Mich. 658, 671 (1988)	6
<u><i>Solution Source, Inc. v LPR Associated Ltd. Partnership,</i></u> 252 Mich. App. 368 (2002).....	10
<u><i>Van Zanten v. H. Vander Laan Co., Inc.,</i></u> 200 Mich. App 139, 141 (1993).....	8
 <u>Statutes Cited:</u>	
MCL 570.1105	8
MCL 570.1107.....	8
MCL 570.1117.....	6
MCL 570.1118(2).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11
MCL 570.1121.....	10
MCL 570.1124.....	10, 11
MCL 570.1203.....	9
